
 

 

 

 

 

Fitting 

Instructions 

 
TOWBAR 

For FIAT PUNTO 
2000- 

 

FT58A 

MATERIALS 
A 1 Cross Bar   
C 1 Neck with European facing 94/20/EC 
C1 2 Bushes (25mm O.D. – 28mm long) 
D 1 Left Hand Sidearm 
E 1 Right Hand Sidearm 
F 2 Captive M8 Strap 
F1 4 M12 x 35 x 1.75mm Bolts, 2 Nuts, Lock Washers and 2 Flat Washers (30mm O.D) 
G 2 M10 x 30 x 1.5mm Bolts, Nuts, Lock Washers and 4 off Flat Washers (30mm O.D.)  
H 2 M8 x 40 x 1.25mm Bolts, Nuts, Lock Washers and Flat Washers (30mm O.D.) 
J 2 M12 x 90 x 1.75 Bolts with Disc Spring Washers 
CB 2 M16 x 50 x 2.00 Bolts,  Nuts and Lock Washers 
Z        1         ZEP35 Electrical Plate (not shown)  

FITTING 
1. Lower exhaust rear silencer and remove hanger and heat shield.  Undo lower bumper fixings (4 off).  Remove 

plastic plugs from holes in chassis at (H).  Remove the left hand centre bumper tag as shown below.  
2. Insert Cross Bar (A) into bumper and loosely attach using Bolts (G) with flat washers. 
3. Measure 35mm forward of forward most fixing (H) and drill a hole of sufficient size to allow Captive Nut Strap (F) 

to be inserted.  Position (F) over existing holes in chassis and loosely secure to Sidearms (D & E).  Note: original 
exhaust hanger and heat shield are also attached to (H) on the left hand side.  

4. Loosely attach Crossbar (A) to rearmost hole in Sidearms (D & E) using Bolts (F1). 
5. Attach Neck (C) with Bushes (C1) to Mainframe (A) using Bolts (J) with disc spring washers.  
6. Using Crossbar (A) as a guide drill (12.5) holes for forward Bolts (F1) and secure assembly to vehicle using Bolts 

(F1) with Flat Washers fitted inside vertical pressing.  

7. Finally tighten all bolts and replace bumper fixings and exhaust rubber. 
 Remove Towball/Neck using Wheelbrace when not in use to avoid number plate obscuration 
 

Note: This towbar must be used with either a Witter Towball (part number Z1) or Class A50-1 or A50-X towball dimensionally  
Conforming to A50-1 with a ‘D’ and 'S'  value greater than or equal to that of the towbar. 
Please refer to the vehicle specification for the trailer weight and nose limits, which must be observed. 
Recommended torque settings: M8 - 27Nm, M10 - 53 Nm, M12 - 95 Nm , M14 - 150 Nm, M16 - 214 Nm 
 

    
 
 
WITTER TOWBARS Deeside Ind. Park, Deeside, CH5 2NY                          www.witter-towbars.co.uk Issue 3 

 

µW0001FT58A-FIT$031106170000!Ä
W0001FT58A-FIT$031106170000


